Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

| track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For

my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page

of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".
Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

Saratoga 7/130/2015

Combined

| indicates class drop

Race Program #

#

2 9 Dirt Route
74 77 50 44 days 5 STOLEN VICTORY
73 64 37 45 days 6 PUSHME PULLYOU
70 101 71 12 days 1 HARLANS BELLE
64 72 36 28_days 4 BACKWATER
48 78 25 24 _days 3 WEEKEND SCORE
37 113 50 24 _days 2 KITTEN'S TOP CAT

Py
w
o
=

a

5.5 Dirt Sprint

STORMIN STEPHEN
FISH TRAPPE ROAD

6.5 Dirt Sprint

»

78 92 70 34 days
58 115 72 32 days

w

A
NN
9
—~+
|

117 50 66 19 days 5 READTHEBYLINE
112 104 116 116_days 4 PALACE

108 116 124 284 days 7 MOONLIGHT SONG
106 104 111 33 days 8 NOBLE CORNERSTONE
94 111 105 24 days 6 SMOOTH BERT

93 78 70 26_days 3 OSTROLENKA

84 127 111 41 days 2 JOHN'S ISLAND

0 0 0 52 days 1 WEEKEND HIDEAWAY

82 66 49 52 days 4 JULES N ROME

82 80 62 30_days 6 CORSA VELOCE

76 77 52 130 days 1 RIGHT ON KITTEN
70 65 35 34 days 2 TIZSATIONAL

69 89 58 32 days 8 ROCK ME AGAIN

43 111 54 24 days 7 LA INESPERADA

0 0 0 53 days 5 WEALTH CREATION
0 0 0 183 days 3 ARCTIC OCEAN

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



R10
88
87
7
75
69

65
63
60

Turf
68
67
69
90
78
84

102
93
84
73
95

0
0
Dirt

107
93
103
111
78
112

Turf
111
119
87
113

O O O o o

Dirt
44
46
70
56
38

58
60
87

73

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

28 days
42 days
19 days
39 days
66_days
59 _days
229 days
21_days
74_days
62_days
21_days
25 _days
183 _days

27 _days
74_days
27 _days
87_days
40 _days
33 days
33 _days

55 _days
46_days
19_days
55_days
45 _days
24 _days
28 days
28 days
18 _days
54_days

42 days
47_days
19_days
11_days
28 days
11_days
11_days
19 _days

OOk, 0O -=2WN

NP, OON-=2 OO0 o

—_
o

3

(o]

10

5.5 Turf Sprint
ON A STAR
MOONDANCE JOY
PRET SAY EYE
COMET SIXTY TWO
POP OF COLOR
SONGBOOK
HENRY'S SONG
AWESOME QUICK
JUSTLOOKATMENOW
RACHEL'S TEMPER
ETA CARINAE
LOVELY ELLE
COOL COMFORT

9 Dirt Route

REGIA MARINA

ARANA

FAST RETAILING

SAY CIN CIN

KILLER BIRD

IL MULINO

A FEW GOOD FRIENDS

9.5 Turf Route
RADIATOR (GB)
GRACEFUL GRIT (IRE)
IS SHE HOT
BUGLE
AL'S GAL
SABBATICAL
REGARDEZ (GB)
FRESH FELINE
LADY OF GOLD
CHOCOLATIER (FR)
SHOTGUN LOVE
SHE'S ALL EVEN
DEVIL'S SILENT
OFFLEE GOOD
HINT OF SARCASM
PHOCEA

SWEET PURSUIT
WINTER WISH

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



48
44

56
89

4
33

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

46_days 7 WYCOMBE ABBEY
35_days 5 GO BABE

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Saratoga
7/30/2015
Turf Report

Py
Q
(]
(0]
+

O N NNANANANANA NNANANNOOODOOOO OO0 OO 01 O1O1TOT YTOLOTIO1LO1O1O1TOYTOY O

FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS
FTS

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014

Return To Grass / First Grass Start (Lower Rankings = Better Sire)
TPs = Turf Sire
Turf Sire Dam Sire TPds = Turf Dam Sire

Ranking Ranking

1 RGEEAGEE L ¢ CREATIVE THOUGHT
2 ERE TIN TYPE GAL

<l TPs_# 79 SHE'S WORTH IT

4 QLEXE GEM

5 KENTUCKY ROAD

6 CONQUEST SARAHSTAR
7 IERE) LA NINA

8 FOREVER PLUS

9 COUNTRY MUSE

10 CATCH A GLIMPSE

11 DOUBLE DOSE

12 BIG THRILL

13 ISLAND SAINT

TRUE PLEASURE
TPs_# 16 SCATOOSH
G LT AT ALL ABOUT MY GIRLS

1 B L /5 RIGHT ONKITTEN
2 TIZSATIONAL

3 ARCTIC OCEAN

4 JULES N ROME

5 WEALTH CREATION
6 (55T CORSA VELOCE

7 LA INESPERADA

8 ROCK ME AGAIN

(Wl TPs_# 78 SONGBOOK

2 ETA CARINAE

3 MOONDANCE JOY
4 POP OF COLOR

5 COMET SIXTY TWO
6 AWESOME QUICK
7 ON A STAR

8 JUSTLOOKATMENOW
9 LOVELY ELLE

10 PRET SAY EYE

(KW TPs_# 41 COOL COMFORT
12 HENRY'S SONG

13 RACHEL'S TEMPER
1 AL'S GAL

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



© © © © © © © © ©

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

2 BUEEERA L/ SABBATICAL

3 REGARDEZ (GB)

4 FRESH FELINE

5 GRACEFUL GRIT (IRE)
6 RADIATOR (GB)

1@l TPs # 7 LADY OF GOLD

Il TPs_# 5 IS SHE HOT

Ml TPs_# 11 BUGLE

-
o

CHOCOLATIER (FR)

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow

2) Slow to the %2 mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you
might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.
Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with
the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

