I track results for over 20,000 pace number combinations. For my daily selections based on that database, visit the main page of my blog at HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

7/30/2015 Saratoga 4F Pace Late Pace Combined Days since last start ↓ indicates class drop Program # Race # 9 Dirt Route 2 R2 Dirt STOLEN VICTORY 74 77 50 5 44 days PUSHME PULLYOU 73 37 64 45_days HARLANS BELLE 70 101 71 1 12_days 64 72 36 4 BACKWATER 28_days 78 25 3 WEEKEND SCORE 48 24_days 2 KITTEN'S TOP CAT 113 50 37 24_days 5.5 Dirt Sprint R3 3 Dirt 92 70 **6 STORMIN STEPHEN** 78 34_days 72 3 FISH TRAPPE ROAD 58 115 32 days 6.5 Dirt Sprint 4 R4 Dirt 117 50 66 5 READTHEBYLINE 19_days 116 116_days 4 PALACE 112 104 124 _{284_days} MOONLIGHT SONG 108 116 7 8 NOBLE CORNERSTONE 106 104 111 33_days 6 SMOOTH BERT 94 111 105 24_days 93 78 70 3 OSTROLENKA 26 days JOHN'S ISLAND 84 127 111 41 days 0 1 WEEKEND HIDEAWAY 0 0 52_days 8.5 Turf Route 6 R6 Turf 4 JULES N ROME 82 66 49 52 days 62 6 CORSA VELOCE 82 80 30 days 52 1 RIGHT ON KITTEN 76 77 130 days 70 65 35 2 TIZSATIONAL 34_days 8 ROCK ME AGAIN 69 89 58 32_days 54 7 LA INESPERADA 43 111 24 days 0 5 WEALTH CREATION 0 0 53 days 0 0 0 3 ARCTIC OCEAN 183_days

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

94 68 62 28_days 7 ON A STAR 89 67 56 42_days 3 MOONDANCE	f Sprint
89 67 56 42_days 3 MOONDANCE	
	E JOY
85 69 54 _{19_days} 10 PRET SAY EY	ſΕ
82 90 73 39_days 5 COMET SIXT	Y TWO
82 78 60 _{66_days} 4 POP OF COL	OR
78 84 62 <i>59_days</i> 1 SONGBOOK	
71 102 73 _{229_days} 12 HENRY'S SOI	
71 93 64 _{21_days} 6 AWESOME Q	UICK
70 84 54 _{74_days} 8 JUSTLOOKA	ΓΜΕΝΟW
67 73 40 _{62_days} 13 RACHEL'S TE	
61 95 56 _{21_days} 2 ETA CARINAI	
0 0 0 _{25_days} 9 LOVELY ELLE	
0 0 0 183_days 11 COOL COMF	ORT
	Route
78 107 85 _{27_days} 2 REGIA MARIN	NΑ
73 93 66 _{74_days} 3 ARANA	
72 103 74 _{27_days} 1 FAST RETAIL	ING
71 111 82 _{87_days} 8 SAY CIN CIN	
71 78 49 _{40_days} 4 KILLER BIRD	
60 112 72 _{33_days} 5 IL MULINO	
0 0 0 33_days 6 A FEW GOOD	
	f Route
89 111 100 _{55_days} 6 RADIATOR (0	•
85 119 104 _{46_days} 5 GRACEFUL G	BRIT (IRE)
82 87 69 _{19_days} 8 IS SHE HOT	
71 113 84 _{55_days} 9 BUGLE	
0 0 0 45_days 1 AL'S GAL	
0 0 0 24_days 2 SABBATICAL	
0 0 0 28_days 3 REGARDEZ (•
0 0 0 _{28_days} 4 FRESH FELIN	
0 0 0 18_days 7 LADY OF GO	ID /ED\
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE	
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt	Sprint
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO	Sprint DVE
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV	Sprint DVE /EN
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV 77 70 47 19_days 6 DEVIL'S SILE	Sprint DVE /EN NT
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV 77 70 47 19_days 6 DEVIL'S SILE 75 56 31 11_days 11 OFFLEE GOOD	Sprint DVE /EN NT DD
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV 77 70 47 19_days 6 DEVIL'S SILE 75 56 31 11_days 11 OFFLEE GOO 69 38 7 28_days 2 HINT OF SAR	Sprint DVE /EN NT DD
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV 77 70 47 19_days 6 DEVIL'S SILE 75 56 31 11_days 11 OFFLEE GOO 69 38 7 28_days 2 HINT OF SAR 65 58 23 11_days 8 PHOCEA	Sprint OVE /EN NT OD CCASM
0 0 0 54_days 10 CHOCOLATIE R10 Dirt 10 6 Dirt 88 44 32 42_days 3 SHOTGUN LO 87 46 34 47_days 9 SHE'S ALL EV 77 70 47 19_days 6 DEVIL'S SILE 75 56 31 11_days 11 OFFLEE GOO 69 38 7 28_days 2 HINT OF SAR	Sprint OVE /EN NT OD CCASM

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

48	56	4	46_days	7	WYCOMBE ABBEY
44	89	33	35_days	5	GO BABE

Saratoga		irst Time Sta				Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014
7/30/2015		Return To Grass / First Grass Start			(Lower Rankings = Better Sire)	
Turf Report			Prog	ram Number	Dom Ciro	TPs = Turf Sire
Daga	щ			Turf Sire	Dam Sire	TPds = Turf Dam Sire
Race	# 5 FTS		1	Ranking TPs_#_61	Ranking TPds_#_3	CREATIVE THOUGHT
	5 FTS		2	TPs_#_01	11 us_#_5	TIN TYPE GAL
	5 FTS		3	TPs_#_13		SHE'S WORTH IT
	5 FTS		4	TPs_#_43		GEM
	5 FTS		5			KENTUCKY ROAD
	5 FTS		6	TPs_#_4		CONQUEST SARAHSTAR
	5 FTS		7	TPs_#_79		LA NINA
	5 FTS		8			FOREVER PLUS
	5 FTS		9	TD- # 0		COUNTRY MUSE
	5 FTS		10	TPs_#_6		CATCH A GLIMPSE
	5 FTS		11			DOUBLE DOSE
	5 FTS		12	TD- # 20		BIG THRILL
	5 FTS		13 14	TPs_#_30		ISLAND SAINT TRUE PLEASURE
	5 FTS 5 FTS		15	TPs_#_16		SCATOOSH
	5 FTS		16	TPs_#_16	TPds # 75	ALL ABOUT MY GIRLS
	6	RTG/FGS	10	TPs_#_1	TPds_#_76	RIGHT ON KITTEN
	6	RTG/FGS	2			TIZSATIONAL
	6	RTG/FGS	3			ARCTIC OCEAN
	6	1110/100	4			JULES N ROME
	6		5			WEALTH CREATION
	6	RTG/FGS	6		TPds_#_34	CORSA VELOCE
	6	111 0/1 00	7			LA INESPERADA
	6		8	TPs_#_38		ROCK ME AGAIN
	7		1	TPs_#_78		SONGBOOK
	7		2			ETA CARINAE
	7		3			MOONDANCE JOY
	7		4			POP OF COLOR
	7		5	TPs_#_67		COMET SIXTY TWO
	7		6			AWESOME QUICK
	7		7			ON A STAR
	7		8			JUSTLOOKATMENOW
	7		9	TPs_#_50		LOVELY ELLE
	7		10			PRET SAY EYE
	7	RTG/FGS	11	TPs_#_41		COOL COMFORT
	7	DT0:=04	12			HENRY'S SONG
	7	RTG/FGS	13			RACHEL'S TEMPER
	9		1	TPs_#_5		AL'S GAL

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

9	2	TPs_#_7	TPds_#_75	SABBATICAL
9	3			REGARDEZ (GB)
9	4	TPs_#_1		FRESH FELINE
9	5			GRACEFUL GRIT (IRE)
9	6			RADIATOR (GB)
9	7	TPs_#_7		LADY OF GOLD
9	8	TPs_#_5		IS SHE HOT
9	9	TPs_#_11		BUGLE
9	10			CHOCOLATIER (FR)

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:

- 1) Fast to the ½ mile and then slow
- 2) Slow to the ½ mile and then fast
- 3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore.

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.

Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time.

Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected. Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.